

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 19-2151

SUSAN A. GUGE AND PEGGY MCDONALD,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

vs.

**KASSEL ENTERPRISES, INC.; CRAIG KASSEL; and
DEBORAH KASSEL,**

Defendant-Appellants.

Appeal From the District Court for Palo Alto County

The Honorable Charles Borth

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS' REPLY TO APPELLEES'
BRIEF AND BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CROSS APPEAL**

Thomas D. Hanson AT0003241
Emily A. Staudacher AT0012795
DICKINSON, MACKAMAN,
TYLER & HAGEN P.C.
699 Walnut St., Ste. 1600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone (515) 244-2600
Facsimile (515) 246-4550
E-mail: thanson@dickinsonlaw.com
estaudacher@dickinsonlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANTS AND CROSS-APPELLEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
I. REPLY ARGUMENT OF APPELLANTS	8
A. THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY MIS-APPLIED THE ASSET-BASED VALUATION METHODOLOGY THEREBY CREATING HIS OWN ERRONEOUS FAIR VALUE CALCULATION.....	8
B. THE FAIR VALUE OF A CORPORATION’S COMMON STOCK IS NOT DETERMINED BY THE MECHANICAL APPLICATION OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE	11
C. GUGE AND MCDONALD TACITLY ADMIT THAT IF THE DISTRICT COURT FAIR VALUE FORMULA IS UPHELD §490.1434 OF THE CODE OF IOWA WILL BE ABROGATED ...	18
II. THE ARGUMENTS AND MISREPRESENTATIONS OF FACT CONTAINED IN APPELLEE’S BRIEF SHOW NO BASIS TO UPHOLD THE DISTRICT COURT’S AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES AGAINST KASSEL ENTERPRISES, INC.....	20
A. APPELLEES GUGE AND MCDONALD STATE NO STATUTORY BASIS FOR AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES AGAINST KASSEL ENTERPRISES	20
B. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING OF MISAPPLICATION WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY CREDIBLE EVIDENCE AND SUCH ACTIONS CAUSED THE CORPORATION NO DAMAGE.....	22
C. GUGE AND MCDONALD HAVE FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY CAUSE OF ACTION PLED ON WHICH THEY WERE SUCCESSFUL	28
III. CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT OF APPELLANTS’-CROSS APPELLEES	30

A. THE PLAINTIFFS DID NOT PRESERVE ERROR ON THE ISSUE OF INCREASING THE FAIR VALUE OF THEIR STOCK BECAUSE OF ALLEGED MISCONDUCT OF CRAIG KASSEL.	30
B. BASED UPON THEIR OWN FAILURES TO PROPERLY PLEAD AND CHARACTERIZE THEIR FIDUCIARY BREACH CLAIMS AS WELL AS FAILURE TO PROVE HOW DAMAGES WOULD FLOW TO THEM AS SHAREHOLDERS, PLAINTIFFS SEEK A NEW TRIAL	35
1. After Failing to Convince The District Court That Their Claims Of Damage Should Be Added To The Value of Their Stock, Plaintiffs Now Claim The same Additions Should Be Made Because The Court Ruled The Claims Were Derivative	35
2. Defendant Kassel Enterprises Position on Whether Legal Claims are Assets.....	37
3. Guge and McDonald Seek to Shift Responsibility For Their Failure to Plead Their Claims As Derivative Claims On To The District Court.....	39
CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF	40
CERTIFICATE OF FILING & CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baur v. Baur Farms, Inc.,

832 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013) 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18

Baur v. Baur Farms, Inc.,

885 N.W.2d 829 (Table), 2016 WL 4036105 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016) 12

Dunn v. Comm’r,

301 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2002) 9

E.M. Dailey Est.,

82 TCM 710, Dec. 54, 506 (M) 17

Est of Gottschalk v. Pomeroy Dev.,

893 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 2017) 7, 34

Fenceroy v Gelita USA,

908 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2018) 7, 34

Heidecker Farms v. Heidecker,

791 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010) 25

Hogan v. Hogan,

796 S.W.2d 400 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990) 17

In re the Marriage of Hay,

80 Wash. App. 202, 907 P.2d 334 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995) 17

Kengorco, Inc. v. Jorgenson,

176 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 1970) 7, 34

Knobloch v. Home Warranty Company, Inc.,

2016 WL 6662709 (N.D. IA 2016) 7, 36

Liddle v. Liddle,

140 Wis.2d 132, 410 N.W.2d 196 (Wis. Ct. App. 1987) 16

<u>Security State Bank v. Ziegeldorf</u> , 554 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 1996)	21
<u>Sieg v. Kelly</u> , 568 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 1997)	21
<u>Smith v. Iowa State University</u> , 885 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 2016)	29
<u>Strong v. Rosenthal</u> , 523 N.W.2d 597 (Ia Ct App 1994)	7, 34
<u>Zoldan v. Zoldan</u> , 1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 2644 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999).....	17
Statutes	
26 USC § 1361-63	12
Iowa Code § 1430(1)(b)(4)	20
Iowa Code § 490.1301(b)	10
Iowa Code § 490.1430(1)(b)(2)	21
Iowa Code § 490.1434(1)	17
Iowa Code § 490.1434(5)	20, 29
Iowa Code § 490.601	15
Other Authorities	
IRS, <i>S Corporation Stock and Debt Basis</i> , February, 18, 2020, available at https://www.irs.gov/businesses/small-businesses-self-employed/s-corporation-stock-and-debt-basis)	15
Mayes and Vaitheswaran, <i>Error Preservation in Civil Cases: Perspectives on Present Practice</i> , 55 Drake Law Rev. 39 (2006) Sec. V. A.....	7, 35
SHANNON P. PRATT, <i>VALUING A BUSINESS: THE ANALYSIS AND APPRAISAL OF CLOSELY HELD COMPANIES</i> (5 th ed. 2008); Courtney Sparks White, <u>S</u>	

Corporations: A Taxing Analysis of Proper Valuation, 13 CAPITAL UNIV.
L. REV. 1117, 1127 (2009)..... 10

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(1) 7, 38
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g) 7, 34
Iowa R. Evid. 5.103 7, 34
